

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALPHABET INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

RHODE ISLAND, OFFICE OF THE RHODE ISLAND
TREASURER ON BEHALF OF THE EMPLOYEES'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF RHODE ISLAND,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT

JASON A. FORGE
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP
655 West Broadway
Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 231-1058

February 2, 2022

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
DEREK C. REINBOLD
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	2
B. Factual History	4
C. Procedural History	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	13
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION WAS CORRECT	13
A. A Contextual Rule Governs Whether Statements Or Omissions Are Materially Misleading	13
B. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Deter- mined Google's Risk Disclosures Were Materially Misleading Under The Circumstances	15
C. Petitioners' Bright-Line Rule Finds No Support In This Court's Prece- dents	20
II. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT CONFLICT	24
A. The Circuits Agree That Whether Risk Disclosures Are Materially False Depends On Context	24
B. Google's Purported Circuit Split Is Illusory	27

III. THIS CASE PRESENTS A POOR VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING THE QUESTION PRESENTED	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)....	13, 14, 18, 20, 22, 23, 27
<i>Berson v. Applied Signal Tech., Inc.</i> , 527 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008).....	11, 18, 23, 24
<i>Bondali v. Yum! Brands, Inc.</i> , 620 F. App'x 483 (6th Cir. 2015).....	25, 26, 27
<i>ChannelAdvisor Corp. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 2016 WL 1381772 (E.D.N.C. Apr. 6, 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Dice v. Channeladvisor Corp.</i> , 671 F. App'x 111 (4th Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Crump v. Lafler</i> , 657 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Dice v. Channeladvisor Corp.</i> , 671 F. App'x 111 (4th Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Harman Int'l Indus., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 791 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 577 U.S. 1139 (2016)	26
<i>Hill v. Gozani</i> , 638 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Indiana Pub. Ret. Sys. v. Pluralsight, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1222290 (D. Utah Mar. 31, 2021), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 21-4058 (10th Cir.).....	28, 29
<i>Karth v. Keryx Biopharms., Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 123 (1st Cir. 2021)	25
<i>Marriott Int'l, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig., In re</i> , 2021 WL 2407518 (D. Md. June 11, 2021), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 21-1802 (4th Cir.).....	28
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011)	13, 18, 20, 22, 23

<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015) ...	14, 16, 20, 21, 22
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	15
<i>Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P'ships Litig., In re</i> , 930 F. Supp. 68 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	22
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. ScientificAtlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	3
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	29
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	12
<i>Weiner v. Tivity Health, Inc.</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 900 (M.D. Tenn. 2019).....	27-28
<i>Williams v. Globus Med., Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2017)	25

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 937	3
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i>	2
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>	2, 10
§ 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	2
§ 13, 15 U.S.C. § 78m.....	3
§ 20(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78t(a).....	10, 12, 30
§ 21D(b)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1)	3

17 C.F.R.:	
§ 229.105	3, 4
§ 229.503(c) (2017)	3, 14, 21
§ 240.10b-5 (SEC Rule 10b-5)	2
§ 240.10b-5(a) (SEC Rule 10b-5(a))	10, 11, 30
§ 240.10b-5(b) (SEC Rule 10b-5(b))	2, 10, 11, 12, 13, 20
§ 240.10b-5(c) (SEC Rule 10b-5(c))	10, 11, 30
§ 249.308a	3
§ 249.310	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)	3

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Securities & Exch. Comm'n:

Div. of Corp. Fin., CF Disclosure Guidance: Topic No. 2, Cybersecurity (Oct. 13, 2011), http://sec.gov/divisions/corpfm/guidance/ cfguidance-topic2.htm	24
Final Rule, FAST Act Modernization and Simplification of Regulation S–K, 84 Fed. Reg. 12,674 (Apr. 2, 2019)	3-4
Final Rule, Modernization of Regulation S–K Items 101, 103, and 105, 85 Fed. Reg. 63,726 (Oct. 8, 2020)	4
Final Rule, Securities Offering Reform, 70 Fed. Reg. 44,722 (Aug. 3, 2005)	4

Interpretation, Commission Statement and
Guidance on Public Company Cybersecurity
Disclosures, 83 Fed. Reg. 8166 (Feb. 26,
2018).....14, 15, 18, 19

Press Release, *Facebook to Pay \$100 Million
for Misleading Investors About the Risks
It Faced From Misuse of User Data* (July
24, 2019), [https://www.sec.gov/news/press-
release/2019-140](https://www.sec.gov/news/press-release/2019-140) 26

OTHER MATERIALS

Douglas MacMillan & Robert McMillan, *Google
Exposed User Data, Feared Repercussions of
Disclosing to Public*, Wall St. J. (Oct. 8,
2018)..... 7, 8
